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CHAPTER 1

Introduction

In the framework of the project “Sustainable Fisheries Management for Improved Livelihoods of the Coastal Fishing Community in Tyr”, the Association for the
Development of Rural Capacities(ADR) is aiming to develop a communication and marketing strategy for the promotion of Tyr artisanal fishery products to

restaurants and retailers in Tyr, Sidon, and Beirut.

The study consists of 3 major segments:

1. Public segment: in order to understand their fish and seafood consumption and purchase habits, a sample of 500 people, representative of the Greater
Beirut are in terms of gender, age groups and household income was interviewed. All the sample consists of fish and seafood eaters.
2. Business segment: a selected sample of restaurants, major retailers, and fishmongers were questioned, in order to figure out who their fish and seafood

suppliers are.
3. Branding: based upon the results of the first 2 segments, a branding strategy will be devised: to assess branding and added value initiatives to Tyr local

fish, in order to promote and sell these local seafood products at other retail urban centers, so as to boost the sale value of the products and,
consequently, increase their incomes and improve their families livelihoods.

This report details the findings of the 1% segment of the study.

Study details

This study was conducted during the month of May 2017, in the Greater Beirut Area. A total sample of 506 people, all fish eaters/buyers, were questioned about
their fish and seafood eating and purchasing habits, zooming in on their preferences regarding types and categories of fish/seafood, product origins, methods of

capture, preservation and display, as well as processing.
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Demographics

A total of 506 people were interviewed, split as per the below, in terms of:

e Age Groups

May 2017

20% of the sample consists of 18 to24-year-olds, while 47% are people between 25 and 45 years old. The age brackets are representative of the Greater Beirut
area-age distribution. The average age is 38. (Chart 1)

e Place of living

27% of the sample live in West Beirut, 25% in the Eastern Suburbs, 24% in the Southern Suburbs (Dahieh area) and 24% as well in East Beirut. (Chart 2)

18-19
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
60-64

Chart 1: Age Brackets

I 3%
I 1
I 14%
I 13%
T 9%
I 11w
T 9%
I 8%

I 8%

I 6%

Eastern Suburbs

Southern suburbs

West Beirut

East Beirut

Chart 2: Place of Living

25%

24%

T 27w
D 249
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e Gender
The sample consists of 246 males (49%) and 260 females (51%). (Chart 3)
e Personal Income

30% of the sample have no personal income, mainly females above the age of 55. 6% have less than 500 USD monthly incomes, while 32% make above 1000
USD per month. The average personal income is 797.57 USD. (Chart 4)

e Total Household Gross Income

11% of the sample have household incomes less than 1000 USD per month. 49% make between 1000 and 2000 USD per month. The average household
income is 1859.5 USD. (Chart 5)

Chart 3: Gender Chart 4: Personal Income Chart 5: Total Household Income
$2501-$3000 ® 2% $5001-$7000 W 1%
$2001-$2500 W 5% $3001-$5000 I 3%
$1501-$2000 s 10% $2501-$3000 N 14%
$1001-$1500 mE————— 15% $2001-$2500 Y 19%
$751-$1000 I 17% $1501-$2000 I 24%
$501-$750 mEE—— 13% $1001-$1500 T 25%
500$ and less . 6% $751-$1000 N 10%
iMale = Female Family dependent m—— 30% $501-$750 M 1%
No answer M 2% No answer [ 3%

e Education Level
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33% and 35% of the sample are high-school graduates and University graduates respectively. (Chart 6)

e Employment Type and Current Occupation

The majority of the sample (56%) are employed full-time, and the larger share holds an office job, while 20% are housewives. 7% are looking for work (mostly

ages 18-24). (Charts 7 and 8)

Chart 6: Education Level

Post-Graduate studies W 4%
University graduate M 35%
Two-year college degree N 8%
Graduated high school I 33%
I 20%

Less than high school

Employed full time
Employed part time

Looking for work

Chart 7: Employment Type
e 56%
P 12%

P 20%
I 7%
B 5%

Housewife

Other

Chart 8: Current Occupation

Housewife

Office employee

Skilled worker| carpenter, technician

Has his own business

Out-of-office employee| salesperson

Unemployed

Unskilled worker| Porter ...

Student

Specialized, employed| doctor, lawyer, pharmacist
Specialized, self-employed| doctor, lawyer, pharmacist
Middle management| branch manager/unit/officer
Upper management| Board of directors/managing director
Retired

Farming

A 20%
I 19%
I 12%
I 11%
I 9%

I 8%

I 6%

4%

4%

2%

2%

2%

B 1%

1%

May 2017
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Study Findings
Fish Consumption Habits
Eating Fish

Frequency and Location (Indoors Vs. Outdoors)
On average, fish/seafood consumers in the Greater Beirut Area eat fish, regardless of location or occasion, around 3 times a month, with the majority(34%)

having fish/seafood once a month.(Chart 9)

More than half (56%) eat fish/seafood exclusively at their homes or relatives/friends’ homes, 11% do so exclusively at restaurants. 34% of people eat
fish/seafood at home as well as in restaurants. Those who consume at restaurants do so around twice a month, with the larger share of people (48%) going out

| once a month.(Chart 10 and 11)

Chart 9: How often do you consume fish &
other seafood?
Onceaday ®m 2%
4 or 6times aweek W 2%
2 or 3times aweek mW 4%
Once a week IIm————— 23%
2 or 3times a month I 220
Once a month I 34%
Once every 2 to 3 months mEm 8%
Less often W 6%

Chart 10: Where do you eat
fish/seafood?

Home &
0,
Restaurants - 34%

Restaurants I 11%

Home - 56%

Chart 11: How often do you go out to have
fish/seafood?

4 or6timesaweek 1| 1%
2 or 3timesaweek M 4%
Once a week N 18%
2 or 3times a month N 13%
Once a month I 48%
Once every 2 to 3 months I 13%

Less often M 3%
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Price and Fish Eating Preference

May 2017

In restaurants, the majority of consumers pay less than 40$ per person for fish and seafood, at an average of 27.43$ per person. (Chart 12) It is worthy to
mention that the highest average per person (31.76%) is paid by those whose household income varies between 2000 and 2500%. (Table 1 in Annex) More

than half the consumers (54%) prefer to eat fried fish/seafood, 38% prefer it grilled, whereas 9% prefer it raw. (Chart 13)

Chart 12: How much does it cost?

More than 41$ per person - 12%

Between 21% and 40$ per person _

Less than 20$ per person

44%

42%

Chart 13: How do you prefer to consume your
fish/seafood?

Raw - 9%
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Restaurants consumption — Importance of Attributes
When eating out, the reputation of the restaurant is the most important attribute considered by the consumers, followed by the taste of the fish/seafood. The

origin of the fish/seafood is also very important to consumers, whereas the price of the portion or plate holds the least importance.(Chart 14)

Not at all Extremely
important Important

Chart 14: How important are the below attributes when eating fish/seafood Restaurants

The reputation of the restaurant
The taste

The origin of the fish/seafood

53%

The seasonality/fresh product 18% 29%

51%

The price of the fish/seafood portion or plate 20% 29%
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Most people agree that they eat fish/seafood because it is healthy. They also acknowledge, to a lesser extent, that eating fish/seafood outdoors is expensive.
However, they are not too willing to pay more for fresh fish rather than frozen fish. (Chart 17)

Do not agree Completely
at all Agree

Chart 17: How much do you agree or disagree regarding the below statements? Averages

I am willing to pay more for fresh fish rather than frozen fish _ 3.71
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Chart 17a: | like eating fish originating from south of Lebanon 70P 3 BOXES

Eastern suburbs 67%

southern suburbs (Dahye) 71%

West Beirut 56%

East Beirut 60%




Y

SADR Fish and Seafood Consumption Habits & Attitudes - Greater Beirut May 2017

Restaurants consumption — Importance and Preferred Purchase Point
For those who considered the origin of the fish/seafood important, 88% prefer that the products be local. A very small percentage (12%) mentioned that they
prefer the products to be imported (Chart 15). The Southern regions of Lebanon are mostly preferred, especially Saida (22%) and Sour (11%) (Chart 16).

Chart 16: Preferred Local Area

Saida I 2204
Sour N 119
Chart 15: Where do you mostly prefer the No specific region N 11%
origin of the fish/seafood to be? Beirut m— 0%
Jouneh IEEEE—— 50,
Ouzaii M 50
Local _ 88% Jbeil T————— 50
South MEE————— 4%
Tripoli m———— 49
Assi River mmmmmmm 39
Imported . 12% Tabarja W 2%,
Haret Hreik mmmmm 29,
Karantina w29
Khalde mmmm 294
Raouche mmmm 2%
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Buying Fish

Frequency and Location (Source of Purchase)
On average, consumers buy fish/seafood around 2 times per month,with the larger share (36%) buying fish/seafood once a month, mainly from fisheries and
fish markets. 20% of buyers get their fish and seafood from major upper trade, (Charts 18 and 19)

Chart 18: How often do you buy fish/seafood? Chart 19: Where do you buy fish/seafood from?
4 or6times aweek [ 1% Fisheries/fish shops _ 40%
2 or 3times aweek W 4%
Once a week N 21% Fish market _ 37%
2 or 3times a month N 16%
Once a month I 36% Upper trade [N 21%
Once every 2 to 3 months N 13%
Less often I 9% Auctions l 2%
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Preferences in Origin, Method of Capture, Method of Preservation/Display, and Method of Processing

The majority of people have no specific preference in terms of origin for the types of fish and seafood they consume, except when it comes to bottom/demersal
fish and juvenile species, where the majority prefers them to be local. Aquaculture is not too familiar among people, which is why they prefer the fish to be
captured, the traditional way. Whatever the type of fish and seafood, the majority prefers to see them displayed freshly, and gutted (except for large pelagic fish
such as swordfish and tuna, which people often associate with a canned product).

Method of Capture Method of Preservation/Display Method of Processing

FreShN‘;";;ir ish 39% 5% 56% 32% 68% 60%  16% 8% 14% 1% 34% 529 14%
Bottom/demersal fish 0 0 0 0 0 0 o . . . . . .
N_aus 58%  10% 31% 11% 89% | 62%  24% 6% 7% 1% 31% 62% 7%
SRR s s 50% 17% 83% | 56%  25%  10% 6% 2% 23%  64%  13%
J“"er,‘\'lfzzgec'es 53% 5% 42% 17% 83% 61%  23%  10% 4% 2% 12% 73% 15%
Large,\ﬁ’zeg%'c ISE 360 14% 50% 28% 72% 42% 19% 19% 15% 4% 24% 19% 58%
Shrimps 0 0 0 0 670 09 0 9 9 9 9 359 g5
Neo7e 33%  22% 45% 33% % | 40%  27% = 24% 6% 4% 30% 5% 5%
e e RO 75% 33% 67% | 40%  26%  13% 9% 12% | 28%  52%  20%
MO"”SkSN:fgfa'OpOds 19% 7% 74% 29% 71% | 40%  25%  18% 8% 8% 27% 50% 229
Shell fish
NC151 24% 6% 70% 42% 589 | 40%  29% 8% 15% 9% 26%  46% 28%
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Price and Quantities purchased
On average, consumers spend an average of 63% per month on buying fish/seafood, buying an average of 3 Kilos per visit (Chart 20 and 21 in Annex).
‘ Household incomes ranging between 2501$-3000%$ buy the highest amount average of 86.65% per month(Table 2 in Annex).

Chart 20: On average per month, how much do you spend Chart 21: Per one visit to the fishery/supermarket... what
on buying fish/seafood? is the amount of fish/seafood which you normally buy?
o — y above
above 27% above

5 Kgs

“os I 249

80% 24% 4 Kgs
21$ t 3 Kgs
s0s I 27%

2 Kgs

Less
than 208 — 22% 1Kg

39%
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Purchasing — Importance of Attributes
When buying fish and seafood, the most important attribute that people think of is the origin of the product, followed by the freshness and kind/species of the

fish. The price is thought of as well but to a lesser extent. (Chart 22 in Annex)

Extremely

Not at all
important Important

Chart 22: How important are the below attributes when buying fish/seafood?

The origin of the fish/seafood

The seasonality/fresh product

The kind/species of the fish

The price of the fish/seafood
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Purchasing — Preference of Origin
The majority of consumers prefer to buy local products, and especially from the southern areas of Saida (24%) and Tyr (13%) (Charts 23 and 24).

Chart 22: Where do you mostly prefer the Chart 23: Preferred Local Area
origin of the fish/seafood to be?

Saida N 24%
Tyr I 13%

Local _ 87% Ouzaii NI 12%

Beirut I 9%

South I 7%

Imported . 13% Jbel >%
No specific region N 3%
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CHAPTER 2

Introduction

In the framework of the project “Sustainable Fisheries Management for Improved Livelihoods of the Coastal Fishing Community in Tyr”, the Association for the
Development of Rural Capacities (ADR) is aiming to develop a communication and marketing strategy for the promotion of Tyr artisanal fishery products to

restaurants and retailers in Tyr, Sidon, and Beirut.

The study consists of 3 major segments:

4. Public segment: in order to understand their fish and seafood consumption and purchase habits, a sample of 500 people, representative of the Greater
Beirut are in terms of gender, age groups and household income was interviewed. All the sample consists of fish and seafood eaters.
5. Business segment: a selected sample of restaurants, major retailers, and fishmongers were questioned, in order to figure out who their fish and seafood

suppliers are.
6. Branding: based upon the results of the first 2 segments, a branding strategy will be devised: to assess branding and added value initiatives to Tyr local

fish, in order to promote and sell these local seafood products at other retail urban centers, so as to boost the sale value of the products and,
consequently, increase their incomes and improve their families’ livelihoods.

This report details the findings of the 2"%segment of the study.

Study detalils

This study was conducted during the month of May 2017, around Beirut and South Lebanon, specifically Beirut, Metn, Baabda, Aley, Tyr, and Saida. A total
sample of 104 businesses and point of sales were questioned about their fish and seafood retail purchasing, zooming in mainly on quantities purchased, prices

and origin and location of suppliers.
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Demographics

A total of 104businesses and point of sales were interviewed, split as per the below, in terms of type and locations:

Type

Restaurant Fishery/Fish Market Upper trade (supermarkets)

50 50 4
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- An average of 1200 customers per month visit the restaurants during the summer and an average of 502 customers visit during the winter.

Number of visitors per month Number of visitors per month
During the summer During the winter
39% 40%
28%
19%
0
17% 15%
10% 0
III % 504 6% % 6%
250-500 501-1000 1001-15001501-20002001-25002500-3000 3001+ Less than 250 251-500 501-1000 1001-1500 1501 +

- The restaurants employ an average of 35 employees.

Number of employees

26% 24%

0
14% 17%
10% 10%
H = =
|
5-10

11-15 16-20 21-25 26-30 31-35 35+
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Study Findings
Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Fishery/Fish Markets
Frequency of purchase

Most purchased products among Fishery/Fish Markets are Fresh Fish, mostly purchased on a daily basis, followed by Fresh Shrimps (mostly purchased 2-3
times a week), Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopodes, Frozen Shrimps and Frozen Fish mostly purchased once a week.

Processed
Fresh seafood
Other fresh ~ Mollusks Fresh Erozen fish f(r);?g; Ers?éecr;Mﬁg Frozen (crab
: Fresh crustacean cephalopo Shellfish(M Frozen P Shell fish Canned sticks, fish
SIEED shrimps s (crab ds ussels rezer shrimps A lggec (mussels fish (tuna) fingers
Iobsteri (octopus scallops) il 2 (el (il scallops) fish :
. lobster) calamari...)
calamari...) escalope
)
‘ Daily 82% 16% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2'3V\t/'er2is a 10% 34% 14% 16% 2% 4% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
\ once aweek L 14% 18% 24% 6% 38% 42% 12% 14% 0% 0% 6%
i e 206 8% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Every month 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 20% 10% 12% 0% 8% 10%
Er‘r’]‘;%ﬁj 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
‘ Less Often 0% 10% 20% 16% 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
‘ Do not buy 6% 16% 40% 38% 74% 36% 28% 78% 74% 98% 92% 84%
25.6 8.9 2.8 3.2 0.6 2.2 2.4 0.6 0.7 - 0.08 0.3
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Quantity and Price of Purchase
Fisheries/Fish Markets purchase an average of 60 Kilos of Fresh Fish in every transaction, at an average kilo price of 11.55%. They also purchase an average of
36 Kilos of Frozen Fish at 8.67% per kilo on average. The thirdmost purchased product isFrozen Shrimps, with an average of 31.4 Kilos per purchase, at an

average kilo price of 11.67$. Highest prices are for Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods and Fresh Shrimps, at an average kilo price of 18.35% and 15.14%$ respectively.

Average
Quantity
purchased per
transaction
(in Kgs)

Average Price of
Purchased Kg
(in USD)

Fresh
Mollusks
cephalo Shellfish
pods (mussel
ans (octopus S
(crab, : scallops
lobster) calamari )

...)

Other Fresh
fresh

crustace

Frozen
fish
(frozen
fillet...)

Fresh
shrimps

Fresh
fish

Frozen
shrimps

Other
frozen
crustace
ans
(crab,
lobster)

FrozenM
ollusksc
ephalop
ods
(octopus

calamari

..)

May 2017

Process
ed
seafood
(crab
sticks,

Frozen
Shellfish

Canned
(mussel

fish :
S fish
(tuna) .
scallops fingers,
) fish
escalope

..)
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Source of Products

May 2017

The vast majority of Fisheries/Fish Markets get their products locally, mainly from the Karantina fish market in Beirut, and from Saida and Tyr in the south. Only
‘ 1 fishery/Fish Market imports Fresh Shrimps from Dubai. For better details, please refer to Tables 1 to 12.

Fresh Processed
Other fresh ~ Mollusks Fresh . Other frozen FEZEThA Frozen EETe|
. Frozen fish uskscepha - (crab
: Fresh crustacean cephalopo Shellfish Frozen crustaceans Shellfish Canned . .
Fresh fish : (frozen . lopods . sticks, fish
shrimps s (crab, ds (UESELS fillet...) shrimps (crab, (octopus (MUESELS fish (tuna) fingers
_ lobster) (octopus, scallops) lobster) pus, scallops) gers,
N=47 . _ calamari..) _ fish
calamari..) _ N=36 N=4 I
NEE) N=13 N=S2 N=11 N=1 escalope..)
N=31 N=1S
- INE]
Local 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Imported 0% 204 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Restaurants
Frequency of purchase

Most purchased products among Restaurants are Fresh Fish, mostly purchased on a daily basis, followed by Fresh Shrimps (mostly purchased once a week),
Other Fresh Crustaceans and Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods (mostly purchased once a week), Frozen Fish and Frozen Shrimps, mostly purchased every month.
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‘ Daily
2-3 times a
week
Once a week

Every 2-3
WEELS

Every month

Every 2-3
months

Less Often

Do not buy

May 2017

Processed

Z S Other FrozenMoll SEETED|
Other fresh ~ Mollusks Fresh Frozen fish frozen uskscepha Frozen (crab
. Fresh crustacean cephalopo Shellfish Frozen P Shellfish Canned sticks, fish
Fresh fish . (frozen . crustacean lopods . .
shrimps s (crab, ds (mussels : shrimps (mussels fish (tuna) fingers,
fillet...) s (crab, (octopus, :
lobster) (octopus, scallops) . scallops) fish
" lobster) calamari...)
calamari...) escalope
...)
58% 18% 4% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
26% 18% 10% 10% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0%
8% 28% 20% 20% 8% 32% 22% 4% 8% 0% 0% 0%
2% 2% 6% 8% 4% 10% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%
2% 4% 6% 4% 2% 36% 32% 12% 16% 0% 26% 24%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 8% 14% 14% 6% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0%
4% 22% 40% 38% 78% 18% 32% 82% 74% 98% 74% 74%
20.3 8.4 3.2 3.8 0.6 1.8 1.5 0.5 0.5 - 0.2 0.2

Quantity and Price of Purchase

Restaurants purchase an average of 30 Kilos of Fresh Fish in every transaction, at an average kilo price of 19.2$ (highest price for a seafood product). They
also purchase an average of 24.6 Kilos of Frozen Fish at 11.6$ per kilo on average. The third mostly purchased product is Frozen Shrimps, with an average of
26 Kilos per purchase, at an average kilo price of 9.5%. Apart from Fresh Fish, highest prices are for Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods, Other Frozen and Fresh

Crustaceans, at an average kilo price of 15%, 14.6% and 14.4$ respectively.
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Average
Quantity
purchased per
transaction
(in Kgs)

Average Price of
Purchased Kg
(in USD)

Fresh
Other  Mollusks
fresh cephalo
crustace pods
shrimps ans (octopus S
(crab, : scallops
lobster) calamari )

...)

Fresh
Shellfish  Frozen
(mussel fish
(frozen
fillet...)

Fresh

Frozen
shrimps

Other
frozen
crustace
ans
(crab,
lobster)

FrozenM
ollusksc
ephalop
ods
(octopus

calamari

.))

May 2017

Process
ed
seafood
(crab
sticks,

Frozen
Shellfish
(mussel Ca_””ed

s fish fish
scallops ey fingers,
) fish
escalope

..)
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Source of Products

The vast majority of Restaurants get their products locally, mainly from the Karantina fish market in Beirut, and from Tyr in the south, except for when it comes
to Fresh Fish and Other Fresh Crustaceans, which are mostly from Saida and Tyr. When the product is not local countries of import consist of Dubai, Turkey,

‘ KSA, and France. For better details, please refer to Tables 1 to 12.

Fresh Processed
Other fresh  Mollusks  Fresh Shell . Other frozen BTl Frozen SEEHEE
. Frozen fish uskscepha : (crab
Fresh crustacean cephalopo fish Frozen crustaceans Shellfish Canned sticks. fish

Fresh fish (frozen lopods

shrimps s (crab, ds (UESELS fillet...) shrimps (crab, (octopus, (MUESELS fish (tuna) —

calamari..) sealEns) N=13 fish

escalope..)

lobster) (octopus, scallops) lobster)

N=39 calamari..) N=41 N=34
N=30 N=11 - N=9 N=13 N

N=31 INE]

N=48

Local 96% 95% 93% 94% 91% 95% 94% 89% 92% 100% 92% 85%
Imported 4% 5% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 11% 8% 0% 8% 15%

T
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Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Upper trade
Frequency of purchase

Most purchased products among Large Retailers are Fresh Fish, Fresh Shrimps, Other Fresh Crustaceans and Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods, Processed
Seafood and Frozen Fish. Other Frozen Crustaceans and Frozen Mollusks/Cephalopods are also bought, to a lesser extent. It is worthy to mention that all
interviewed retailers purchase Canned Fish once a month.

May 2017

Daily

2-3 times a
week

Once a week

Every 2-3
WEELS

Every month 0%
Every 2-3 o
months 0%

Less Often

Do not buy

Processed
Fresh seafood
Other FrozenMoll
Other fresh ~ Mollusks Fresh . Frozen (crab
: Fresh crustacean cephalopo Shellfish FHEZE () Frozen iirezEn T Shellfish Canned sticks, fish
Fresh fish : (frozen . crustacean lopods . .
shrimps s (crab, ds (UESELS fillet shrimps b (MUESELS fish (tuna) fingers,
lobster) (octopus scallops) =) S (el (OCtODI{S’ scallops) fish
9 pus, P lobster) calamari...) P
calamari...) escalope
)
75% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 25% 25% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 25% 50% 50% 25% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%
0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25%
0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 75% 25% 25% 25% 100% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 0% 0% 50% 50% 0% 0% 0%
25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 0% 0%
22.5 11 4.5 4.5 15 1.6 0.8 0.4 0.4 0.3 1 2

*percentages only directional due to the small sample size (4 large retailers)
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Quantity and Price of Purchase

Retailers purchasing prices are considerably lower than that of Restaurants and Fisheries/Fish Markets, with an average of 9.4% per kilo of Fresh Fish (Vs.
11.55% and 19.2% for Fisheries/Fish Markets and Restaurants respectively). However, they mostly stock up on frozen items more than fresh items (mostly
processed seafood, of which they purchase an average of 70 Kilos per transaction)

Process

Fresh FrozenM ed

Fresh Frozen
Other Mollusks Shell Other ollusksc Shell seafood

fresh cephalo fish Frozen frozen ephalop fish Canned (crab
Fresh Fresh crustace pods fish Frozen crustace ods (mussel fish sticks,
fish shrimps ans (octopus (frozen  shrimps ans (octopus fish

(crab, : scaISIo s fillet...) (crab, : scaﬁo s (Y, fingers,
lobster) calamari )p lobster) calamari )p fish

...) .))

(mussel

escalope

..)

Average
Quantity
purchased per
transaction
(in Kgs)

Average Price of
Purchased Kg : : : : : : . 7.0% 7.9% 3.7% 6.4% 9.9%

(in USD)

*numbers only directional due to the small sample size (4 large retailers)
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Source of Products

The vast majority of Large Retailers get their products locally. For better details, please refer to Tables 1 to 12.

Local

Imported

May 2017

Processed
~IES FrozenMoll seafood
Other fresh ~ Mollusks Fresh . Other frozen Frozen
. Frozen fish uskscepha : (crab
: Fresh crustacean cephalopo Shellfish Frozen crustaceans Shellfish Canned . .
Fresh fish : (frozen . lopods . sticks, fish
shrimps s (crab, ds (UESELS , shrimps (crab, (MUESELS fish (tuna) .
fillet...) (octopus, fingers,
_ lobster) (octopus, scallops) lobster) . scallops) :
NS _ A _ calamari..) _ fish
NS calamari..) N=4 N=4 N=4 escalope..)
N=3 N=3 = N=4 _ N=2 Pe..
N=3 N=4
N=4
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%
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Fish & Seafood Retall Purchase — Suppliers

Criteria for selecting a supplier and suppliers vary according to the type of product. For a full list of criteria and suppliers, please refer to Tables 13 and 14.

Fresh Fish

Do you have one specific supplier for
Fresh Fish?

=Yes = No

Top Fresh Fish suppliers

What are your top 3 criteria for selecting a supplier for

Fresh Fish?
Can provide & deliver large amounts _ 26%
whenever/wherever needed °
Provides competitive prices/Competes _ 2704
with imported fish prices 0

Provides fresh fish/seafood 46%

Tyr (Port of Tyr/Fishery inTyr)

42%

Karantina

26%

Saida(Port of Saida/Fishery in Saida)

36%

Sarafand(Port of Sarafand)

14%

Nakoura

4%
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Fresh Shrimps

Do you have one specific supplier for What are your top 3 criteria for selecting a supplier for
Fresh Shrimps? Fresh Shrimps?

Provides competitive prices/Competes _ 3004
with imported fish prices 0

Can provide & deliver large amounts _ 33
whenever/wherever needed 0

Provides fresh fish/seafood 37%

=Yes = No

Top Fresh Shrimps suppliers

Tyre (Port of Tyre/Fishery in Tyre/El Samra Fishery — Tyre) 38%
Karantina 35%
Saida(Port of Saida/Fishery in Saida) 25%
Nakoura 5%
Sarafand(Port of Sarafand) 5%
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Frozen Fish

Do you have one specific supplier for
Frozen Fish?

" Yes = No

Top Frozen Fish suppliers

What are your top 3 criteria for selecting a supplier for
FrozenFish?

Provides good quality of products

Can provide & deliver large amounts
whenever/wherever needed

Provides competitive prices/Competes
with imported fish prices

Karantina

33%

**QOther regions are very low mentions

25%

May 2017

63%
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Frozen Shrimps

Do you have one specific supplier for
Frozen Shrimps?

" Yes = No

Top Frozen Shrimps suppliers

What are your top 3 criteria for selecting a supplier for
Frozen Shrimps?

Provides good quality of products

Can provide & deliver large amounts
whenever/wherever needed

Provides competitive prices/Competes
with imported fish prices

Karantina

36%

17%

May 2017

56%
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Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Agreement on Attributes

The larger share of businesses prefers to sell captured/raised fish per high environmental standards — Fisheries/Fish Markets agree more than the other
businesses. They do not consider, however, that fresh local fish is cheaper than imported.

Do not agree Completely
at all Agree

Chart 17: How much do you agree or disagree regarding the below statements? Averages

| prefer selling fish captured/raise per high environmental standards (CLEANER 5

SEA, LEGAL FISH CAPTURE/RAISING METHODS)

Fish/seafood originating in TYR have the best quality _ 574

| sell local FRESH fish more than imported

Fresh local fish is cheaper than imported
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Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Agreement on Attributes — Retailers only

“For frozen/processed fish/seafood we prefer a local supplier’

Only 1 out of the 4 retailers interviewed completely agreed to that statement.

“A branded Lebanese fish product, captured/raised with high environmental standards in the south region, would occupy an important display in our retail stores”

2 out of 4 retailers do not agree with that statement, while the rest is undecided.



o
NN

SADR Fish and Seafood Consumption Habits & Attitudes - Greater Beirut May 2017
Executive Summary (En/Ar)

Consumer Profile:

The sample is representative of the Greater Beirut area residents; the average age of fish/seafood consumers is 38 years given a bracket between 18 and 64, with average household gross
income of 1,860 USD and an average household size of 4 persons. 30% of the sample have no personal income, mainly females above the age of 55. 6% have less than 500 USD monthly
income, while 32% make above 1000 USD per month. The average personal income is 797.57 USD

Eating Fish: The Habits, Attitudes, and Perceptions

On average, fish/seafood consumers in Greater Beirut Area eat fish, regardless of location or occasion, around 3 times a month. Around half these consumers eat fish/seafood indoors, and
they go out to have fish/seafood around 2 times a month. Those who consume outdoors do so around twice a month, with the larger share of people (48%) going out once a month.
Moreover, on average, it normally costs each person 27.43% to go out and have fish/seafood. It is worthy to mention that the highest average per person (31.763) is paid by those whose
household income varies between 2000 and 25003%.

More than half the consumers (54%) prefer to eat fried fish/seafood, 38% prefer it grilled, whereas, a few prefer it raw.

When eating out, the reputation of the restaurant is the most important attribute considered by the consumers, followed by the taste of the fish/seafood. The origin of the fish/seafood is also
very important to consumers, whereas the price of the portion or plate holds the least importance.

For those who considered the origin of the fish/seafood important, the majority preferred the source to be local and not imported, mainly from the South (Saida,Tyre).

Consumers of Greater Beirut Area, consider that they eat fish because it is healthy mostly. However, they are not willing to pay more for fresh fish rather than froze

Buying Fish: The Habits, Attitudes, and Perceptions
On average, consumers buy fish/seafood around 2 times per month, with the larger share (36%) buying fish/seafood once a month, mainly from fisheries and fish markets. 20% of buyers get

their fish and seafood from major retailers, such as O&C and Spinneys to name a few
Bottom/Demersal Fish is the most purchased fish category, followed by Juvenile species and then shrimps.

For these two categories, more than half the consumers prefer if the origin is Local, whereas for other categories the majority has no preference, it is also more favorable to buy these two
categories fresh, as well as for other categories.

Captured fish is more preferred when choosing fish/seafood to buy rather than aquaculture; as it is not too familiar among people. As for the method of processing, having the fish gutted has
the highest preference.

On average, consumers spend around 633$ per month on buying fish/seafood. Per one visit, they buy around 3kgs of fish/seafood. Household incomes ranging between 2501$-3000$ buy the
highest amount average of 86.65% per month

When buying fish, “the origin” is the most important attribute to consider, followed by the species/kinds, it is worth noting that the price is not as important as the previous two attributes

The majority of consumers prefer to buy local fish, mainly from South area (Saida, Tyre)
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A total of 104 businesses and point of sales were interviewed, constituting 50 restaurants, 50 fisheries, and 4 major retailers.

- The 4 interviewed retailers have a total of 27 branches, mostly in the Metn area.
- Anaverage of 1200 customers per month visit the restaurants during the summer, and an average of 502 customers visit during the winter. These restaurants employ an average of 35
employees.

Fisheries and Fish Markets

Frequency of purchase

Most purchased products among Fishery/Fish Markets are Fresh Fish, mostly purchased on a daily basis, followed by Fresh Shrimps (mostly purchased 2-3 times a week), Fresh
Mollusks/Cephalopods, Frozen Shrimps and Frozen Fish mostly purchased once a week.

Quantity and Price of Purchase

Fisheries/Fish Markets purchase an average of 60 Kilos of Fresh Fish in every transaction, at an average kilo price of 11.55%. They also purchase an average of 36 Kilos of Frozen Fish at
8.67% per kilo on average. Third mostly purchased product is Frozen Shrimps, with an average of 31.4 Kilos per purchase, at an average kilo price of 11.67$. Highest prices are for Fresh
Mollusks/Cephalopods and Fresh Shrimps, at an average kilo price of 18.35% and 15.14% respectively.

Source of Products
The vast majority of Fisheries/Fish Markets get their products locally, mainly from the Karantina fish market in Beirut, and from Saida and Tyr in the south. Only 1 fishery/Fish Market imports
Fresh Shrimps from Dubai.

Restaurants

Frequency of purchase

Most purchased products among Restaurants are Fresh Fish, mostly purchased on a daily basis, followed by Fresh Shrimps (mostly purchased once a week), Other Fresh Crustaceans and
Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods (mostly purchased once a week), Frozen Fish and Frozen Shrimps, mostly purchased every month.

Quantity and Price of Purchase

Restaurants purchase an average of 30 Kilos of Fresh Fish in every transaction, at an average kilo price of 19.2$ (highest price for a seafood product). They also purchase an average of 24.6
Kilos of Frozen Fish at 11.6$ per kilo on average. Third mostly purchased product is Frozen Shrimps, with an average of 26 Kilos per purchase, at an average kilo price of 9.5%. Apart from
Fresh Fish, highest prices are for Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods, Other Frozen and Fresh Crustaceans, at an average kilo price of 153, 14.6$ and 14.43 respectively.

Source of Products
The vast majority of Restaurants get their products locally, mainly from the Karantina fish market in Beirut, and from Tyr in the south, except for when it comes to Fresh Fish and Other Fresh
Crustaceans, which are mostly from Saida and Tyr. When the product is not local countries of import consist of Dubai, Turkey, KSA, and France.

Retailers
Frequency of purchase
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Most purchased products among Large Retailers are Fresh Fish, Fresh Shrimps, Other Fresh Crustaceans and Fresh Mollusks/Cephalopods, Processed Seafood and Frozen Fish. Other
Frozen Crustaceans and Frozen Mollusks/Cephalopods are also bought, to a lesser extent. It is worthy to mention that all interviewed retailers purchase Canned Fish once a month.

Quantity and Price of Purchase

Retailers purchasing prices are considerably lower than that of Restaurants and Fisheries/Fish Markets, with an average of 9.4$ per kilo of Fresh Fish (Vs. 11.55$ and 19.2$ for Fisheries/Fish
Markets and Restaurants respectively). However, they mostly stock up on frozen items more than fresh items (mostly processed seafood, of which they purchase an average of 70 Kilos per
transaction)

Source of Products
The vast majority of Large Retailers get their products locally

Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Suppliers
For fresh fish, the top suppliers are:
Tyr, Karantina, Saida, Sarafand and Nakoura
And the top three criteria for selecting a supplier are:
- Asupplier that provides fresh seafood and fish
- Provides these products at a competitive price
- And can deliver big quantities whenever needed

Same for fresh shrimps, when it comes to the top suppliers. And also for the selection criteria, however providing big amounts of fish/seafood comes in second place followed by the
competitive prices.

Regarding frozen fish as well as frozen shrimps, the top supplier is Karantina. And the criteria for choosing a supplier are:

- Providing competitive prices
- Delivering and providing large amounts
- Providing good quality

Fish & Seafood Retail Purchase — Agreement on Attributes

The larger share of businesses prefer to sell captured/raised fish per high environmental standards — Fisheries/Fish Markets agree more than the other businesses. They do not consider,
however, that fresh local fish is cheaper than imported.

“For frozen/processed fish/seafood we prefer a local supplier”

Only 1 out of the 4 retailers interviewed completely agreed to that statement.

“A branded Lebanese fish product, captured/raised with high environmental standards in the south region, would occupy an important display in our retail stores”

2 out of 4 retailers do not agree with that statement, while the rest is undecided.
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Analysis and Recommendations

The ground is already set to target the Greater Beirut Area, and introduce what Tyr has to offer, from fish and other seafood products; a
suitable branding and marketing campaign would raise awareness regarding Tyr and the fishing & seafood industry in Lebanon and put
forth a modernized concept with high environmental standards.

The population in this area are frequent consumers of fish, and they are exposed to various fish/seafood categories from which they
purchase what they need, they have the tendency to try new kinds of fish and new types of products.

They have a significant tendency to select fish/seafood from a local source rather than imported, they consider that it is of a higher quality
and a healthy choice.

Although our society is price sensitive to different products and sectors in general, people acknowledge that consuming and purchasing
fish is somehow expensive, however, given their frequency of eating and buying fish, and the amounts spent eating out on average and
their inclination of buying in bulks, the price of fish/seafood is not considered as important as another attribute such as the origin, the
taste or the freshness...

People surveyed, especially those belonging to older generations (35 and above), consume fish indoors and outdoors, and while
outdoors the restaurant’s reputation plays a role, but indoors; given the process of preparing and cooking fish, people would prefer to buy
fresh, clean looking (gutted), local fish from the South of Lebanon (Saida, Tyre), however for some, given the choice they would switch to
frozen if the price difference was huge.

Thus highlighting all these aspects in a fish/seafood product is very important, when introducing a new concept.

Fresh Fish is an important commodity for the Lebanese F&B/retail businesses (restaurants, fisheries, fish markets mainly), they purchase significant amounts
daily this frequency is a signal for high consumption levels by the end consumer. Fresh fish is mostly purchased from local sources, although it is considered
more expensive from imported sources. Talking in general regarding imported fish, some fisheries explained that they would purchase imported and sell them
as “local” fish to consumers and thus profit more, highlighting here the tendency of end consumers to buying/preferring to buy local fresh fish.

For restaurants and fisheries, satisfying the demand entails obtaining appropriate quantities of fresh products (fresh fish/shrimps/crustaceans) from one or two
suppliers mainly.
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These businesses do care about a supplier’s ability to provide big quantities, on a regular basis/whenever needed, at a competitive price and providing products
(especially shrimps...) of a good quality.

Tyr/Tyr port/fisheries in Tyr/ Tyr beach... and other mentions of the same region were revealed spontaneously by different businesses as being the top supplier
for fresh fish/seafood.

However, for the few retailers targeted, an interest in a branded local product from Tyr was not very high, as they rely mostly on supplying frozen product in
bigger quantities than their fresh selection. Their supply comes in from local sources however they don’t completely prefer to purchase frozen products from a
local supplier.

Keeping all these aspects and insights in mind, Fisheries, and fishermen of Tyr can target the restaurants, fisheries and fish markets of close by areas in the
South, and Greater Beirut area strategically and supply for growing demand for good quality fresh fish/seafood.

Developing a branding strategy is considered essential for the aquaculture in Lebanon, and in Tyr specifically.

The vision and mission of the branding strategy are to support this artisan industry in creating distribution channels for their branded product and reach the
widest spectrum of consumers and businesses.

Thus "SAMAK MIN SOUR"a fresh, safe, and legally captured brand from Tyr.

The logo and brand name would be in Arabic and easy on the ear; from our daily Lebanese dialect. The colors chosen mostlyare BLUE, conveying sea color,
love, trust...

Silver reflecting grace and glamour, and finally black color.

The slogan mainly would aim at the stories fishermen live during their daily work, and how they face the sea and capture different species. Same color choices
would be chosen.

The product will be displayed in polymers and cling-film to showcase each type and reflect freshness. The logo, theslogan would be displayed as well.

Raising awareness is very important at first stage to implement this brand strategy, through different promotion activities, participation in exhibitions, creating a
website and social media buzz...

Introduce "SAMAK MIN SOUR" to the Lebanese public, as a branded fresh and healthy fish from the beautiful clean shores of Tyr!!
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Annex 1QUANT

Table 1

\ Total Household Income
\ TOTAL $5001-$7000 | $3001-$5000  $2501-$3000  $2001-$2500 | $1501-$2000 = $1001-$1500 = $751-$1000 | $501-$750 No answer

__sample | 25 2 8 | s s | 4 |

Q1B - On average how much does it normally cost you per person in DOLLARS?
7 > - - - - - 3% - - -
8 1% - - - - 2% 3% - - -
10 8% - - 12% 6% 2% 11% 18% - -
11 2% - - - - 4% 3% 5% - -
12 4% - - 4% 4% 6% - 9% - -
13 3% - - 4% 2% 2% 6% - - -
14 1% - - - 4% - 3% - - -
15 7% - - 6% 8% 9% 6% 5% 50% -
17 > - - - - 2% - - - -
18 > - - - - - 3% - - -
20 16% 50% 13% 20% 14% 6% 29% 18% - -
22 > - - - - - - 5% - -
25 8% - - 6% 4% 17% 11% 9% - -
28 1% - - - - - 6% - - -
30 20% 50% 25% 18% 12% 32% 9% 23% - 38%
33 > - 13% - - - - - - -
35 4% - - 2% 10% 2% - - - 13%
40 11% - 25% 14% 20% 2% 9% - 50% 13%
45 4% - 13% 4% 4% 4% - 5% - 25%
50 6% - 13% 8% 8% 6% - 5% - 13%
70 1% - - 2% 2% - - - - -
80 1% - - - 4% 2% - - - -
Average 27.43 25 36 27.5 31.76 27.04 20.57 22.14 27.5 38.13
:Zi?:ﬁi: 13.88 7.07 9.61 13.88 16.68 13.43 8.91 11.15 17.68 7.99
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Table 2

$ 5001-$ 7000

$ 3001-$ 5000

$ 2501-$ 3000

Total Household Income

$ 2001-$ 2500

$ 1501-$ 2000

May 2017

5%

1%

1%

2%

3%

7%

3%

21%

10%

1%

2%

3%

1%

7%

14%

14%

7%

14%

2%

1%

4%

13%

8%

7%

6%

8%

4%

7%

4%

3%

4%

1%

7%

1%

7%
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Total Household Income
‘ $ 5001-$ 7000 $ 3001-$ 5000 $ 2501-$ 3000 $ 2001-$ 2500 $ 1501-$ 2000 ‘ $ 1001-$ 1500 $ 751-$ 1000 $ 501-$ 750 No answer

___sample | 4 | 14 | 7 | 9% | 19 | 18 | s | 7 | 14

\ - On average per month, how much do you spend on buying fish/seafood DOLLARS?

70

3%

5%

4%

75

1%

2%

4%

76

79

80

9%

5%

85

1%

90

3%

4%

95

2%

100

10%

5%

102

110

116

117

1%

120

3%

3%

2%

125

1%

130

8%

5%

2%

133

140

1%

1%

145

150

10%

5%

3%

6%

160

1%

2%

1%

170

2%

180

7%

4%

1%

2%

200

1%

1%

2%

210

1%

NA

1%

Average

65

74.14

86.65

76.04

54.71

47.21

58.24

58.57

74.93

Standard
deviation

66.58

49.43

55.61

49.2

39.65

33

50.53

50.96

53.68
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Annex 2QUAL

Table 1

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
TOTAL Restaurant Market Retailer Saida Metn EELLE]

sample | e | 48 47| 3

Q1D1 - Specify region - Fresh fish

Batroun 3% 6% - - - - - 25% - -
Beirut 1% 2% - - 4% - - - - -
Bouar 1% - - 33% - - - - 13% -
Dora 1% - - 33% - - - 8% - -
Dubai 1% 2% - - - 5% - - - -
Jbeil 1% 2% - - - - 4% - - -
Jiyeh 1% 2% - - - - - - - 13%
Jouneh 2% - 4% - - - - 17% - -
Karantina 15% 19% 13% - 17% - 4% 17% 75% 25%
Ouzaii 2% 4% - - 4% - - - - 13%
Raouche 1% 2% - - 4% - - - - -
Saida 30% 25% 34% 33% 38% - 60% 17% - 38%
Sarafand 8% 10% 6% - - 10% 24% - - -
Tyre 31% 21% 43% - 29% 86% 8% 17% 13% -
Turkey 1% 2% - - 4% - - - - -
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Table 2

Respondent Type Location

TOTAL Restaurant Fishery/Fish Market Big Retailer Baabda Aley

Q1D2 - Specify region - Fresh shrimps

Batroun 1% 3% - - - - - 10% - -
Beirut 2% 5% - - 8% - - - - -
Bouar 3% 5% - 33% - - - 20% 20% -
Dora 1% - - 33% - - - 10% - -
Dubai 4% 5% 2% - 4% 5% - - - 17%
Jbeil 1% 3% - - - - 5% - - -
Jiyeh 1% 3% - - - - - - - 17%
Jouneh 1% - 2% - - - - 10% - -
Karantina 24% 21% 29% - 29% 5% 25% 20% 80% 17%
Ouzaii 2% 5% - - 4% - - - - 17%
Raouche 1% 3% - - 4% - - - - -
Saida 18% 15% 19% 33% 8% 5% 45% 20% - 17%
Sarafand 4% 5% 2% - - - 15% - - -
Tyre 33% 26% 43% - 38% 84% 10% 10% - -
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Table 3

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
TOTAL Restaurant Market Retailer Beirut yr Saida Metn Baabda Aley

Q1D3 - Specify region - Other fresh
crustaceans (crab, lobster)

Africa 2% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Baabda 2% 3% - - - - 7% - - -
Batroun 3% 7% - - - - - 25% - -
Beirut 3% 7% - - 11% - - - - -
Bouar 4% 3% - 33% - - - 13% 25% -
Dora 2% - - 33% - - - 13% - -
Jbeil 2% 3% - - - - 7% - - -
Jiyeh 2% 3% - - - - - - - 33%
Jouneh 2% - 3% - - - - 13% - -
Karantina 21% 10% 33% - 26% 7% 13% 25% 75% -
KSA 2% 3% - - - 7% - - - -
Nakoura 3% - 7% - - 14% - - - -
Ouzaii 2% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Raouche 2% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Saida 22% 20% 23% 33% 26% - 47% 13% - 33%
Sarafand 3% 7% - - - - 13% - - -
Tyre 24% 20% 30% - 16% 71% 13% - - -
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Table 4

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big

TOTAL Restaurant Market Retailer Beirut yr Saida Metn Baabda Aley

Q1D4 - Specify region - Fresh
Mollusks cephalopods (octopus,

calamari...)

Baabda 2% 3% - - - - 7% - - -
Batroun 3% 6% - - - - - 22% - -
Beirut 2% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Bouar 4% 3% - 33% - - - 11% 25% -
Dora 2% - - 33% - - - 11% - -
Jbeil 2% 3% - - - - 7% - - -
Jiyeh 2% 3% - - - - - - - 33%
Jounieh 2% - 3% - - - - 11% - -
Karantina 23% 13% 35% - 30% 7% 20% 22% 75% -
KSA 3% 6% - - 5% 7% - - - -
Nakoura 2% - 3% - - 7% - - - -
Ouzaii 2% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Raouche 2% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Saida 22% 16% 26% 33% 25% 7% 40% 11% - 33%
Sarafand 3% 6% - - - - 13% - - -
Tyre 26% 26% 29% - 20% 71% 13% 11% - -




N
SADR Fish and Seafood Consumption Habits & Attitudes - Greater Beirut May 2017

Table 5

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
TOTAL Restaurant Market Retailer Beirut yr Saida Metn EELLE] AIey

Q1D5 - Specify region - Fresh
Shellfish (mussels scallops)

Batroun 7% 18% - - - - - 22% - -
Bouar 11% 18% - 33% 13% - - 11% 33% -
Dora 4% - - 33% - - - 11% - -
Dubai 4% 9% - - 13% - - - - -
Jbeil 4% 9% - - - - 33% - - -
Jouneh 4% - 8% - - - - 11% - -
Karantina 33% 18% 54% - 25% 33% 33% 33% 67% -
Ouzaii 4% 9% - - 13% - - - - -
Saida 11% - 15% 33% 25% - - 11% - -
Tyre 11% 9% 15% - - 67% 33% - - -
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Table 6

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
Market Retailer Saida Metn Baabda

Q1D6 - Specify region - Frozen fish
(frozen fillet...)

Baabda 1% - 3% - - - - 8% - -
Batroun 5% 10% - - - - - 25% - 14%
Bouar 1% 2% - - 5% - - - - -
Dubai 3% 5% - - 5% 7% - - - -
Jbeil 1% 2% - - - - 8% - - -
Jiyeh 1% 2% - - 5% - - - - -
Karantina 34% 27% 47% - 50% 14% 25% 25% 70% -
Ouzaii 3% 5% - - 5% - - - - 14%
Saida 13% 10% 16% 25% 9% - 50% 8% - 14%
Sarafand 3% 2% 3% - - 7% 8% - - -
Tyre 19% 27% 9% 25% 9% 71% - 17% 10% -
Turkey 3% - - 50% - - - 8% 10% -
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Table 7

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
Restaurant Market Retailer Saida Metn Baabda

Q1D7 - Specify region - Frozen

shrimps

Baabda 1% - 3% - - - - 13% - -
Batroun 3% 6% - - - - - 25% - -
Beirut 3% - 6% - - 12% - - - -
Bouar 1% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Dubai 1% - - 25% - - - 13% - -
Jiyeh 1% 3% - - - - - - - 20%
Karantina 32% 29% 39% - 52% 12% 23% 13% 60% 20%
KSA 1% - - 25% - - - - 10% -
Ouzaii 1% 3% - - 5% - - - - -
Saida 14% 9% 17% 25% 10% - 46% 13% - 20%
Sarafand 4% 9% - - - - 23% - - -
Tyre 23% 26% 19% 25% 14% 71% - 13% 10% -
Turkey 3% 6% - - 5% 6% - - - -




Yoy

Y

SADR Fish and Seafood Consumption Habits & Attitudes - Greater Beirut

Table 8

Q1D8 - Specify region - Other frozen
crustaceans (crab, lobster)

Respondent Type

Restaurant

Fishery/Fish
Market

Big
Retailer

Location

Tyr

Saida

Metn

May 2017

Baabda

Aley

Baabda 4% - 9% - - - - 20% - -
Batroun 4% 11% - - - - - 20% - -
Beirut 8% - 18% - - 33% - - - -
France 8% 11% - 25% - 17% - - 17% -
Jiyeh 4% 11% - - - - - - - 50%
Karantina 25% 33% 27% - 40% 17% - - 50% -
Ouzaii 4% 11% - - - - - - - 50%
Saida 13% - 18% 25% 40% - - 20% - -
Tyre 13% 22% - 25% - 33% - - 17% -
Turkey 4% - - 25% - - - 20% - -
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Table 9

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big

TOTAL Restaurant Market Retailer Beirut Tyr Saida Metn Baabda Aley

sample .3 1 3 |4 © | 7 | 0o 3 | 6 | 2 |

Q1D9 - Specify region - Frozen
Mollusks cephalopods (octopus,

calamari...)

Beirut 17% 23% 15% - 25% 29% - - - -
France 3% - - 25% - - - - 17% -
Jiyeh 3% 8% - - - - - - - 50%
Karantina 30% 31% 38% - 33% 14% - - 50% 50%
Saida 13% 8% 15% 25% 25% - - 33% - -
Tyre 13% 23% - 25% - 43% - - 17% -
Turkey 7% 8% - 25% - 14% - 33% - -
Table 10

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
Restaurant Market Retailer Tyr Saida Metn :EE]LE] Aley

Q1D10 - Specify region - Frozen
Shellfish (mussels scallops)

Dora 25% - - 50% - - - 100% - -
France 25% - - 50% - - - - 100% -
Jiyeh 25% 100% - - - - - - - 100%
Karantina 25% - 100% - 100% - - - - -
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Table 11

Respondent Type Location

Fishery/Fish Big
TOTAL Restaurant Market Retailer Beirut Tyr Saida Metn Baabda Aley

sample__________ | 2 4 | 4 7 | s | 2 2 | 3 | 2|

Q1D11 - Specify region - Canned fish
(tuna)

Beirut 10% 15% - - 29% - - - - -
France 5% - - 25% - - - - 33% -
Jbeil 5% 8% - - - - 50% - - -
Jiyeh 5% 8% - - - - - - - 50%
Karantina 14% 23% - - - 20% - - 33% 50%
Saida 19% 15% 25% 25% 29% - 50% 50% - -
Tyre 19% 23% - 25% - 60% - - 33% -
Turkey 10% 8% - 25% - 20% - 50% - -
Table 12

Q1D12 - Specify region - Processed
seafood (crab sticks, fish fingers, fish
escalope ...)

Respondent Type

Fishery/Fish
Restaurant

Big
Retailer

Location

Metn

EELLE]

Baabda 4% - 13% - - - - 25% - -
Beirut 4% 8% - - 14% - - - - -
Dubai 4% - - 25% - - - 25% - -
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- - - 20% -

France 4% - 25% -
Jbeil 4% 8% - - - - 100% - - -
Jiyeh 4% 8% - - - - - - - 50%
Karantina 20% 23% 25% - 14% 33% - - 40% -
Ouzaii 4% 8% - - - - - - - 50%
Saida 8% - 13% 25% 14% - - 25% - -
Tyre 20% 31% - 25% 14% 50% - - 20% -
Turkey 8% 15% - - 14% 17% - - - -
Table 13
Ogjpi)ﬁ)gg'c Criteria of choice (top three)
Fish/Seafood Category '
Yes No Top1l Top 2 Top 3
Fresh fish (N=96) 510 49% Provides fresh fish/seafood 46% Provides competitive prlc_es/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts
imported fish prices 27% whenever/wherever needed 26%
. _ . . Can provide & deliver large amounts Provides competitive prices/Competes with
= 0 9 )
Fresh shrimps (N=81) 57% 43% Provides fresh fish/seafood 37% whenever/wherever needed 33% imported fish prices 32%
Other fresh crustaceans o o Provides competitive prices/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts . . 0
(crab, lobster) (N=61) 64% 36% imported fish prices 39% whenever/wherever needed 31% Flovides ireshiiSvSeaicod S0%
Fresh Mollusks cephalopods . . . . . .
(octopus, calamairi...) 68% 32% bl _compet(ljtl\f/_ehpnc_es/ Cog; petes with Car;] prowde/ &hdehver Iargg %r’r;c;%nts Provides fresh fish/seafood 30%
(N=63) imported fish prices 43% whenever/wherever neede Yo
Fresh Shellfish (mussels o o Provides competitive prices/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts . . 0
scallops) (N=26) 81% 19% imported fish prices 58% whenever/wherever needed 31% Provides good quality of products 23%
Frozen fish (frozen fillet...) o o Provides competitive prices/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts . . 0
(N=73) 66% 34% imported fish prices 63% whenever/wherever needed 29% Provides good quality of products 25%
. Provides competitive prices/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts . .
= 0, 0, 0,
Frozen shrimps (N=70) 67% 33% imported fish prices 56% whenever/wherever needed 34% Provides good quality of products 17%
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Other frozen crustaceans o o Provides competitive prices/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts . .
(crab, lobster) (N=21) 48% 52% imported fish prices 62% whenever/wherever needed 38% Provides good quality of products 33%
FrozenMolluskscephalopods . . . . . .
X Provides competitive prices/Competes with Can provide & deliver large amounts . .
0, 0, 0,
(octopu(sl\,lggI?a)man. ) 56% | 44% imported fish prices 59% whenever/wherever needed 30% Provides good quality of products 26%
Frozen Shell fish (mussels o provides imported fish /from Finland England . o . .
scallops) (N=3) 100% Alaska japan/ocean fish 33% reputable supplier 33% provides fresh water fish 33%
. _ . . Provides competitive prices/Competes with .
= 0, 0, 0, 0
Canned fish (tuna) (N=18) 78% 22% Provides good quality of products 61% imported fish prices 56% reputable supplier 17%
Processed seafood (crab Provides competitive prices/Competes with
sticks, fish fingers, fish 71% 29% Provides good quality of products 57% im oF;ted fishp fices 33cyp reputable supplier 24%
escalope ...) (N=21) P P 0
Table 14
Abdeh Karantina
Achrafieh Kesrouani Fishery
Aley Maria Sea Food
Baabda Marina
Batroun Meat & Fish
Beirut Naccouzi Fishery
Big Chef Nakoura
Bou Khalil Nizar - Beirut
Bouar Ouzaii
Bsos Fishery Rbeiz
D&C Robert

Estehlakiyat Al Janoub

Roukozel Hajj

Fishery Cherfan

Royal Gourmet
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Halawani Group Saida/Port of Saida/Fishery in Saida/ChibakSaida
Harkous Fishery Sarafand/Port of Sarafand/Hicham Salim - Sarafand
Jabra & Maatouk Sayfe
Jaber Sea Blue
Jbeil Sea Fresh
Jounieh Tyre/Port of Tyre/Fishery in Tyre/El Samra Fishery - Tyre/Beach of Tyre
Kabten Fishery Spinneys
Tripoli




